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11-13 October 2013

Overall Winner: Dermot Carnegle/PauI Bosdet [Ford Escort]

RESULTS
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Ulster Automobile Club

Overall Results

Pos | Num |Driver/Navigator
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Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Ernie Campbell/David Johnston
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird

Conn Williamson/Karen Gaffney
Trevor Faulkner/Mark Faulkner

Car

Ford Escort

BL Mini Cooper S
MG Midget
Datsun Cherry 100A
Rover P6B

BMW 323|
Peugeot 104 ZS
MG Midget
MGB Roadster
Mini Cooper S
BMW 2002 Tii
MG Midget

Class

Ul
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Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial

Total

123.0
179.3
195.3
267.6
536.1
566.8
577.1
844.9
1299.1
1338.9
1589.9
DNF

11-13 October 2013

Gap to lead

+56.3
+72.3
+144.6
+413.1
+443.8
+454.1
+721.9
+1176.1
+1215.9
+1466.9

Gap to previous

+56.3
+16.0
+72.3
+268.5
+30.7
+10.3
+267.8
+454.2
+39.8
+251.0



Ulster Automobile Club Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial 11-13 October 2013

Class 2  All Minis and Mini derivatives first registered up to and before 01/01/1975

Num |Driver/Navigator Gap to lead Gap to previous
1 2 Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan BL Mini Cooper S 2 179.3
2 3 Robert Dickson/Sam Baird Mini Cooper S 2 1338.9 +1159.6 +1159.6

Class 4  Sports cars first registered between 01/01/1941 and 31/12/1967 inclusive

Num |Driver/Navigator Gap to lead Gap to previous
1 6 Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee MGB Roadster 4 1299.1
7 Trevor Faulkner/Mark Faulkner MG Midget 4 DNF

Class 5 Other Saloons first registered between 01/01/1968 and 31/12/1974 inclusive

Driver/Navigator Gap to lead Gap to previous
1 5 Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet Ford Escort 5 123.0
2 4 Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston Datsun Cherry 100A 5 267.6 +144.6 +144.6
3 14 Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington Rover P6B 5 536.1 +413.1 +268.5
4 10 Conn Williamson/Karen Gaffney BMW 2002 Tii 5 1589.9 +1466.9 +1053.8

Class 6 Other Sports first registered between 01/01/1968 and 31/12/1974 inclusive

Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 9 Michael Reid/John Lindsay MG Midget 6 195.3
2 1 Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum MG Midget 6 844.9 +649.6 +649.6

Class 7  All other cars of a model in production between 01/01/1975 and 31/12/1981

Num |Driver/Navigator Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 8 Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld BMW 323I 7 566.8
2 12 Ernie Campbell/David Johnston Peugeot 104 ZS 7 577.1 +10.3 +10.3
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Prize Winners

Paddy Hopkirk Trophy
for first overall in rally

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet

Bob Henry Trophy

for least penalties in combined Navigation and Regularity Sections

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum

Allen Loughridge Trophy
for Spirit of the Retro

Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington



Ulster Automobile Club

Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial

11-13 October 2013

. Test 1 Test 2 Test3 Test 4 Night Navigation Part 1
(©]
= Leisure Centre Al Leisure Centre B1 Leisure Centre A2 Leisure Centre B2 — o ! —
s g 9 o 0 S O ) Ja) 3
Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] e = b A e b e b e
5 Dermot Carnegie Ford E " 31.0 216 30.7 21.2
Paul Bosdet ord Escor (31.0] [21.6] (30.7] [21.2]
Eamonn Byrne -
2 i Phelan BL Mini Cooper S 0.3 [29.9] [21.1]| 0.4 [29.6] [21.0] 5 10
Michael Reid X
9 John Lindsay MG Midget 1.4 [31.6]| 0.8 [21.7]| 0.8 [30.5]| 0.1 [21.0] 5 15
Frank Lenehan
4 Anthony Preston Datsun Cherry 100A 3.2 [34.2]| 2.1 [23.6]| 1.4 [32.1]| 1.6 [22.8] 5 10
Timothy McKie
14 Gavin Millington Rover P6B 30 FAIL | 4.1 [25.6]| 4.5 [35.2]| 4.2 [25.4] 20
Tony Mc Laughlin
8 Clifford Auld BMW 323 [31.9] [23.3] [31.7] [23.0] 10 10 10 10 5 20
Ernie Campbell
12 David Johnston Peugeot 104 ZS 29 [34.8]| 1.3 [24.6]| 4.8 [36.5]| 1.8 [24.8]
Noel Cochrane .
1 Patrick McCollum MG Midget [30.2] [20.8] [29.7] [20.9] 5
g  BrvanMutch MGB Roadst 31.8 21.8]| 21 [32.8 22.4 10 15 15 10 15
Ken McEntee oadster (31.8] [21.8] ' [32.8] [22.4]
Robert Dickson .
3 Sam Baird Mini Cooper S [29.6] | 0.4 [21.6] [29.2] [21.0] 10 35 35 10
10 SonnWillamson gy 2002 i 6.8 [37.8]| 34 [250]| 49 [356] 43 [25.5] 10 3 30 75 50 10 10
Karen Gaffney
Ik
7 revorFaulkner 6 Midget 2.7 [345]| 57 [27.5] [30.7]| 0.6 [22.9] 1o 75 7575 7575

Mark Faulkner
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Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial
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Test 5 Night Navigation Part 2 9
5 oot [22] 55
2 poioneion [22]
9 j\(")'::iﬁ']::a'j 2 [24] 10 10
4 phompenon | 1 1231
14 g | 4 [26]
g i avenin [24] 75 40 25 75 75 10
12 e | 3 [27] 15 75
1 '::ti:ciol\c/lhcrg:”eum (22]
6 oo M [24] 10 10 15 15 15 15 75 35 30
3 Lober Biceon 1 23] 10 10 10 10 15 10 10 10 10
10 E::e“nvng;r;‘f” 15 [37] 10 10 15 10 75 75 75 10
7 TrevorFaulkner 150 [ |10 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 | 150

Mark Faulkner

Ef E_E

e & 2% g%
838 3"
1 2 10 2
1 3 15 3
2 5 40 6
2 4 15 3
3 6 20 5
2 10 365 10
1 7 90 7
1 1 5 1
1 9 28 9
2 8 18 8
4 11 495 11
2 12 1060 12
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- Test 6 Ardress House Regularity Test 7 Test 8 Test9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12 Test 13
E Freeburn A E 8 S 8 6 Castle Dillon A1 Castle Dillon B1 Castle Dillon C1 Castle Dillon D1 Castle Dillon E1 Castle Dillon A2 Castle Dillon B2
Pen [Time] = (= L = Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time]
5 pormorcamesle 16 [136] [0] 33.4] [58] [65] [77] [31] 33.0]
p  omenn Byme [115] [0] [32.2] [59] [65] [75] [31] (30.9]
9 j‘(")::ii:sea'j [117] 0] | 24 [344]] 3 [61] [69] [79] [33] 33.8]
4 ;f::;:?”::::on [120] 0] | 3.0 [364]] 2 [60] | 2 [67)| 2 [791 | 3 [34] @ 1.7 [34.7]
14 L'Zlfn”&.ﬁfﬁglin 5 [125] [0 | 32 [366]] 10 [68] | 5 (701 | 1 [781 | 3 [34] 18 [34.8]
g i avenin 30 FAIL [0] 36.3] [63] 721 | 7 [95] [33] (34.9]
12 Fe cameel [142] 0 | 35 (3981 9 [721| 7 (79 88] | 8 [41] @ 19 [36.8]
g joe Coctrane 3 [120] [0] [32.0] [58] 69] = 14 [93] = 18 [51] | 5.8 [39.6]
6 oo M [120] [0] [35.2] [62] [69] [81] [34] (34.6]
3 S;’r:ega?:;k”” 5 [120] 0] | 02 [324]| 30 [1200, 1 [66] | 3 [78] | 2 [33] | 1.6 [32.5]
10 E::‘e“nv(‘;’;"fi;“;;"“ 30 [158] 0] | 67 [401]| 10 [68] | 16 [81] | 11 [88] | 9  [40] & 5.1 [38.1]
7 TrevorFaulkner 150 | 150 [0] | 150 150 150 150 150 0 | 150 [ | 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150  []

Mark Faulkner
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Test 14 Test 15 Test 16 - Test 17 Test 18 Test 19 Test 20 Test 21 Test 22 Test 23 Test 24
Castle Dillon C2 Castle Dillon D2 Castle Dillon E2 E Castle Dillon F1 Castle Dillon G1 Castle Dillon C3 Castle Dillon H1 Castle Dillon 11 Castle Dillon F2 Castle Dillon G2 Castle Dillon C4
Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] = Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time]
5 pormorcamesle [s6] | 2 [65] [74] [0] [0] [s6] [32.1] [43] [0] [0] [55]
2 e s e o 0 o 5| Bl e Q o 59
R, [58] [67] [77] [0] [0] [58] [31.8] [46] [0] [0] [58]
Frank Lenehan
4 Anthony Preston 3 [59] | 12 [75] 1 [75] [0] [0] 2 [58] | 2.7 [34.8]] 2 [45] [0] [0] 4 [59]
14 223?,: ';Z.ﬁfﬁ:iin 7 [63] [63] 3 [77] [0] [0] 6 [62] | 2.8 [34.9]| 2 [45] [0] [0] 7 [62]
Tony Mc Laughlin
8 (lifford Auld [60] [68] [79] (0] (0] [60] [34.6] [47] [0] [0] [61]
12 E;’:;fi:ni"t’z: 5 [6s] | 7 [75] | 3 [82] 0] o | 3 (63| 12 [358]| 3  [50] 0] o] | 2 [63]
Noel Cochrane
1 ik McCollum 24 [82] | 30 [101]| 15  [92] [0] [0] | 150 [O] 7.4 [39.2]| 150 [0] [0] [0] 21 [79]
6 oo M [62] [67] [76] [0] [0] [60] [33.5] [46] [0] [0] [61]
3 Sjr:ega?:szO" 3 [60] | 3 [65] | 3  [75] [0] [0] 6 [63] | 3.2 [345]| 4 [47] [0] [0] [59]
10 E::‘e“nv(‘;’;"fi;“;;"“ 9 [65] | 12 [75] | 9  [83] [0] 0] | 10 [e6] | 5.0 [37.1]] 8  [51] [0] o] | 11  [66]
;  Trevor Faulkner 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 [0] 0] | 150 [0] | 150 [I | 150  [0] (0] [0] | 150 [0]

Mark Faulkner
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Test 25 Test 26 Test 27 Test 28 Test 29 Test 30 Test 31 Test 32 Test 33 Test 34 Test 35
Castle Dillon H2 Castle Dillon 12 Brownlee 1 McAllister 1 Hughes 1 Guy 1 Henderson Al Freeburn B1 Henderson B1 Glass 1 Brownlee 2
Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time]
Dermot Carnegie
5 baul Bosdet (31.2] [41] 8 [36] (62] (37] (34] Bogey| 4  [112] [45] [49] Bogey
Eamonn Byrne
2 Paul Phelan [31.0] [44] [27] [58] 1 [38] p [38] Bogey [103] 1 [47] [52] [26]
g MichaelReid 33.4 45 28 63 37 36 54.4 110 48 55 28
ohn tndsay [33.4] [45] [28] [63] 37) [36] [54.4] [110] [48) [55] [28)
Frank Lenehan
4 Anthony Preston 2.6 [33.8] 3 [44] [28] 1 [63] 3 [40] 3 [37] 3.9 [53.9] [108] 2 [47] 5 [54] 2 [28]
Timothy McKie
14 nmiingon | 39 3511 7 (481 1 [20] | 2 [64] | 3 [40] | 2 [36] 98 [598] 12 [120] 5 [50] 4 [53] | 4  [30]
g onyMeLaughlin 345 45 29 63 40 37 57.3 119 B 55 27
S [34.5] [45] [29] [63] [40] 37) [57.3] [119] ogey [55] 27)
Ernie Campbell
12 bavid Johnston 0.1 [34.6] 4 [49] 2 [31] 8 [71] 6 [46] 7 [44] | 10.0 [67.3] 9 [128] 17 [53] 8 [63] 4 [31]
Noel Cochrane
1 patrick McCollum 5.2 [38.6]| 14 [59] 9 [37] 14 [77] 15 [52] 18 [54] | 10.4 [64.8]| 30 [140] 9 [57] 30 [137] 7 [35]
Bryan Mutch
®  enMcEntee [34.8] [45] [29] [66] [38] [39] [54.1] [111] [48] [54] [28]
Robert Dickson
3 am Baird 11 [321]) 1 [45] | 2 [29] | 4 [62] [37] [36] | 1.8 [51.8]| 3  [106] [46] 1 [53] Bogey
Conn Williamson
10 Karen Gaffney 6.8 [38.0]| 10 [51] 3 [31] 15 [77] 9 [46] 8 [42] | 23.1 [73.1]| 26 [134] 9 [54] 17 [66] 7 [33]
7 gerteMer l1so [ 150 (0] | 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 [ | 150 [0o] | 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 [o]

Mark Faulkner
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Test 36 Test 37 Test 38 Test 39 Test 40 Test 41 Test 42 Hoops Hill Regularity ° € ¥ E£_E
McAllister 2 Hughes 2 Guy 2 Henderson A2 Freeburn B2 Henderson B2 Glass 2 - s N ] s E ﬁ g % ‘g % S
) ) ) ) ) ) ) = o o o S 2 8 & 2k 8%
Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] = [= = = = O O a @
Dermot Carnegie
5 Paul Bosdet [57] [36] [33] [50.2]| 1 [105] [44] [49] 2 2 14 1 2 28 1
Eamonn Byrne
2 LaulPhelan (571 | 3 [40] (35] Bogey [99] | 1 [46] | 3 [54] 4 14 1 1 33 2
Michael Reid
9 John Lindsay [58] [37] [35] [54.2] [104] [44] [52] 12 2 10 10 1 3 74 6
Frank Lenehan
4 Anthony Preston 2 [59] 2 (38] 3 (36] 4.2 [54.4] (104] 3 [47] 3 (52] 6 10 2 2 4 33 2
14 [mothy Mekie 11 (681 | 4 [40] | 2 [35] | 200 [70.2]| 12 [116] 3 [47) | 7  [56 4 4 20 3 5 48 5
Gavin Millington [68] [40] [35] .0 [70.2] [116] [47] [56]
g ronyMeLaughli 58 38 36 57.4]| 6  [127 47 55 4 20 12 2 2 8 403 8
I [58] [38] [36] [57.4] [127] [47] [55]
Ernie Campbell
12 David Johnston 5 [63] 8 [46] 2 [38] 3.3 [60.7] [121] 5 [52] 4 [59] 10 4 20 22 1 6 146 7
Noel Cochrane
1 patrick McCollum 17 [75] 13 [50] 20 [55] | 14.2 [68.4]| 24 [128] 13 [57] 23 [75] 2 8 6 12 2 10 33 2
g BrvanMutch [60] [37] [36] [53.8] [105] [45] [51] 4 2 120 A
Ken McEntee ’
3 Lober Biceon 2 [59] 37] [35] | 1.0 [51.0]| 4 [103] (45] [51] a4 150 2 36 2 9 417 10
Conn Williamson
10 Karen Gaffney 14 [71] 8 [44] 7 [40] | 20.4 [70.7]| 27 [131] 6 [50] 14 [63] 6 150 2 10 4 11 663 11
Trevorfaulner | 450 o] | 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 [ | 150 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 [0] 150 150 150 150 | 150 2 12 2260 12

Mark Faulkner
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- Test 43 Test 44 Test 45 Test 46 Test 47 Test 48 Test 49 Test 50 Test 51 Test 52 w
E Drumbo Park A Drumbo Park B Makro Clandyboye Sawmill Curran Transport Dunleath Jackie Harris 1 Kirkistown A1 Kirkistown A2 Kirkistown B1 §
Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time]
Dermot Carnegie
5 Paul Bosdet [30] [44.5] [52] [46.0] [41.6] [108] [53] [235] [228] [56]
Eamonn Byrne
2 [30] | 0.2 [439]| 3  [53] [46.0] [41.8] [110] [57] [233] [225] [53]
g MichaelReid 1 [31] | 04 [43.3 53] | 6.0 [50.5 41.2 112 57 242 232 54
ohn tndsay 311 | 04 [433] 53] | 6.0 [505] [41.2] [112] [57] [242] [232] [54]
Frank Lenehan
4 Anthony Preston 4 [34] 4.7 [49.2] 6 [58] 2.1 [48.1]| 1.5 [43.1] 7 [115] 6 [59] 20 [255] 15 [243] 1 [57]
Timothy McKie
14 Gavin Millington 5 [35] 3.6 [48.1] 6 [58] 3.5 [49.5]| 49 [46.5]| 12 [120] 6 [59] 27 [262] 30 [259] 28 [84]
g onyMeLaughlin 31 45.1]| 2 [58 50.4 432 115 B 246 235 58
S 31] [45.1] [58] [50.4] [43.2] [115] ogey [246] [235] [58]
Ernie Campbell
12 David Johnston 3 [34] 6.2 [51.3] [56] 0.7 [51.1]| 3.6 [46.8] 4 [119] 11 [59] 26 [272] 23 [258] 6 [64]
Noel Cochrane
1 patrick McCollum [30] [42.9] 7 [60] [44.5]] 0.4 [41.6] [112] 6 [63] 30 FAIL 1 [233] 2 [56]
Bryan Mutch
6 Ken McEntee [33] 30 FAIL [52] [53.3] [42.0] [112] [54] [249] [242] [57]
Robert Dickson
3 Sam Baird 1 [31] [43.7] [50] 0.5 [46.5]| 0.9 [42.7]] 15 [125] 6 [63] 17 [250] 4 [229] 16 [69]
Conn Williamson
10 Karen Gaffney 3 [33] 9.7 [54.2] 9 [61] 5.2 [51.2]| 7.6 [49.2]| 19 [127] 10 [63] 30 [278] 27 [255] 8 [64]
7 Trevor Faulkner 150 | 150 [0] 150 (] 150 [0] 150 [ 150 (1 150 [0] 150 [0] 150 [0] 150 [0] 150 ] 150

Mark Faulkner
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Test 53 Test 54 Test 55 Eagle Hill Regularity Test 56 Scrabo Hill Regularity Test 57 Test 58
Kirkistown B2 Kirkistown C Jackie Harris 2 = E‘ % f£ o Ards Business Centre a : g 2 o Richwood DGM
Pen [Time] Pen [Time] Pen [Time] P g E g e Pen [Time] P g g g (S Pen [Time] Pen [Time]
Dermot Carnegie
5 Paul Bosdet [54.1] [227] [49] 8 20 6 [46.1] 8 2 6 [0] [47.0]
Eamonn Byrne
2 b.ulPhelan (53.3] [220] Bogey 8 38 24 6 [44.2] 6 16 0] | 1.4 [45.9]
g MichaelReid 0.7 [545 230 50 8 16 10 | 40 [496 4 4 4 2 0] | 80 [54.2
John Lindsay ’ [54.5] [ ] (50] : [49.6] [0] . [54.2]
Frank Lenehan
4 Anthony Preston 3.4 [575]| 13 [240]| 4 [53] 2 6 4 2.0 [48.1] 2 10 4 2 [0] 4.0 [51.0]
Timothy McKie
14 Gavin Millington 10.9 [65.0]| 24 [251] | 11 [60] 12 4 14 8 7.5 [53.6] 4 8 [0] 9.8 [56.8]
8 Tony Mc Laughlin 56.8 232 51 6 22 10 18 3.8 55.9 2 6 4 30 0 54.8
Clifford Auld [56.8] [232] (51] 8 [55.9] [0] (54.8]
Ernie Campbell
12 .vid Johnston 53 [62.1]] 29 [261]| 5  [56] 16 2 40 2 [52.1] 6 12 6 [0] | 10.9 [65.7]
1 Noel Cochrane 53.8 3 233 2 52 2 10 6 45.6 2 6 2 2 0 46.2
Patrick McCollum [53.8] [ J (52] [45.6] [0] [46.2]
g DrvanMuth 55.6 236 50 22 46 6 2 47.5 8 10 4 4 0 57.1
Ken McEntee [55.6] [ ] (50] [47.5] [0] [57.1]
Robert Dickson
3 am Baird 05 [53.8]| 8 [228] | 2  [50] 12 150 150 150 [44.2] 16 16 10 36 [0] [44.5]
Conn Williamson
10 Karen Gaffney 6.5 [60.6]| 21 [248] 9 [58] 66 8 76 16 7.2 [53.3] 2 2 24 [0] | 30.0 [80.6]
7 Treverfaukner ygn ;|10 [0] | 150 [0] | 150 150 150 150 150 | 150 [] | 150 150 150 150 150 [0 | 150 ]

Mark Faulkner




Ulster Automobile Club

Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial

Oakwook Regularity Test 59 Test 60 o
6 g % g 8 Robins Farm Island Centre E
= = E = = Pen [Time] Pen [Time]
Dermot Carnegie
5 Paul Bosdet 4 2 8 [50] [28.8]
2 Eamonn Byrne )8 4 50 264
Paul Phelan (50] (26.4]
Michael Reid
9 John Lindsay 10 2 2 8 [49] 3.1 [29.8]
Frank Lenehan
4 Anthony Preston 2 4 2 8 1 [51] 1.1 [29.9]
Timothy McKie
14 Gavin Millington 4 6 4 4 7 (57] 7.5 [36.3]
Tony Mc Laughlin
8 Ciifford Auld 4 6 2 5 [63] [30.2]
Ernie Campbell
12 David Johnston 6 18 10 4 (58] 59 [36.1]
Noel Cochrane
1 Patrick McCollum 2 2 2 1 [50] [26.7]
Bryan Mutch
6 ren McEntee 4 150 150 150 | 150 [0] | 150 [
Robert Dickson
3 Sam Baird 34 30 10 150 [50] 0.3 [26.7]
Conn Williamson
100 aren Gaffney 14 30 24 28 | 13 [63] | 49 [33.7]
Trevor Faulkner
7 150 150 150 150 | 150 [0] 150 (1 150

Mark Faulkner

T ¥ E_¢Z
= & 9% o<
§538°%°
1 1 92 3
1 2 163 6
1 3 162 5
2 4 79 2
3 5 116 4
1 6 513 8
2 7 268 7
2 8 69 1
1 9 967 10
2 10 1181 11
4 11 953 9
4060 12
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Ulster Automobile Club

Test 1: Leisure Centre Al
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 5: Cottage Catering
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston

Test 10: Castle Dillon D1

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 14: Castle Dillon C2

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld

Test 20: Castle Dillon H1
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird

Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial
Top 5 Test Times (and ties)

Test 2: Leisure Centre B1
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 6: Freeburn A
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 11: Castle Dillon E1

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 15: Castle Dillon D2

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 21: Castle Dillon 11

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 3: Leisure Centre A2
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet

Trevor Faulkner/Mark Faulkner

Test 8: Castle Dillon B1

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 12: Castle Dillon A2
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 16: Castle Dillon E2
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 24: Castle Dillon C4
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird

Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston

11-13 October 2013

Test 4: Leisure Centre B2

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet

Test 9: Castle Dillon C1
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 13: Castle Dillon B2
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 19: Castle Dillon C3
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld

Test 25: Castle Dillon H2

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
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Test 26: Castle Dillon 12

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 30: Guy 1
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld

Test 34: Glass 1

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird

Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 38: Guy 2

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan

Robert Dickson/Sam Baird

Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington

Test 42: Glass 2
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial
Top 5 Test Times (and ties)

Test 27: Brownlee 1

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Test 31: Henderson Al

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 35: Brownlee 2
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 39: Henderson A2

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 43: Drumbo Park A

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 28: McAllister 1
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 32: Freeburn B1
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 36: McAllister 2

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston

Test 40: Freeburn B2
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 44: Drumbo Park B

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
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Test 29: Hughes 1
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 33: Henderson B1
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan

Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston

Test 37: Hughes 2
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld

Test 41: Henderson B2

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan

Test 45: Makro
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
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Test 46: Clandyboye Sawmill
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird

Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston

Test 50: Kirkistown Al

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 54: Kirkistown C
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld

Test 59: Robins Farm
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet

Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial
Top 5 Test Times (and ties)

Test 47: Curran Transport
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 51: Kirkistown A2

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum

Test 55: Jackie Harris 2

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 60: Island Centre
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 48: Dunleath

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 52: Kirkistown B1

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

Test 56: Ards Business Centre

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

44.2
44.2
45.6
46.1
47.5

11-13 October 2013

Test 49: Jackie Harris 1
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 53: Kirkistown B2

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay

Test 58: DGM
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet

Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
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Night Navigation

Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial
Navigation & Regularity Sections

Hoops Hill Regularity

O oONOOTUTWWN -

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Ernie Campbell/David Johnston
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Conn Williamson/Karen Gaffney
Trevor Faulkner/Mark Faulkner

Eagle Hill Regularity

OCOENOADR DR R

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Ernie Campbell/David Johnston
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Conn Williamson/Karen Gaffney
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Trevor Faulkner/Mark Faulkner

Scrabo Hill Regularity

Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Ernie Campbell/David Johnston
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Conn Williamson/Karen Gaffney
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Trevor Faulkner/Mark Faulkner

Oakwook Regularity

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Ernie Campbell/David Johnston
Conn Williamson/Karen Gaffney
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Trevor Faulkner/Mark Faulkner

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum
Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington
Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet
Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston
Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan
Ernie Campbell/David Johnston
Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee
Conn Williamson/Karen Gaffney
Michael Reid/John Lindsay
Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld
Robert Dickson/Sam Baird
Trevor Faulkner/Mark Faulkner

11-13 October 2013
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Sub-Totals by Day

Saturday

Driver/Navigator

Position
Navigation
JRoad Sections
Day Total
Regularity
IRoad Sections
Day Total
Regularity
JRoad Sections

Day Total

64.0

[EEY
o
o
o
S
(o]
(@]
o

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet

29.0 . 134.6

=
(9]

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan

Michael Reid/John Lindsay 39.4 [2] . 111.2 [3]

Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston 101.1 [5] : 142.1 [6]

Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington 1975 [7] 272.0 [8]

Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld 81.0 [4] . 120.8 [4]

Ernie Campbell/David Johnston 212.0 [8] 261.4 [7]

5.0 752.0 [11] : 87.9 2]

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum

Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee . 287.1 126.0 [6] 886.0 [11]

Robert Dickson/Sam Baird . 186.1 3179 [9] . 834.9 [10]

Conn Williamson/Karen Gaffney 529.3 550.1 [10] 510.5 [9]

Trevor Faulkner/Mark Faulkner 300 1519 600 6600 [12] 750 5100 [12]




Ulster Automobile Club Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial 11-13 October 2013
Sub-Totals by Discipline

. . Navigation Regularity Road Sections Total
Driver/Navigator

Position

Score [Rank] Score [Rank] Score Score Score

Dermot Carnegie/Paul Bosdet 10 [2] 82 [3] 31.0 0] 123.0

Eamonn Byrne/Paul Phelan 15 E] [6] 16.3 179.3

Michael Reid/John Lindsay 40 [6] [5] 333 195.3

Frank Lenehan/Anthony Preston ) E] [1] 188.6 267.6

Timothy McKie/Gavin Millington plo] [5] [4] 420.1 536.1

Tony Mc Laughlin/Clifford Auld [10] [6] 53.8 566.8

Ernie Campbell/David Johnston [7] [8] 309.1 577.1

Noel Cochrane/Patrick McCollum [1] 64 [1] 775.9 844.9

Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee [9] 682 [10] 332.1 1299.1

Robert Dickson/Sam Baird [8] 996 [11] 157.9 1338.9

Conn Williamson/Karen Gaffney [11] 458 [9] 636.9 1589.9

Trevor Faulkner/Mark Faulkner [12] 3000 [12] 7509.0 13219.0
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Circuit of Ireland Retrospective Trial
Sub-Totals by Time Card

Position

Driver/Navigator

Time Card 1

Time Card 2

Time Card 3

Time Card 4

Time Card 5

Time Card 6

Time Card 7

Time Card 8 Time Card 9

Time Card 10

Time Card 11

Time Card 12

Dermot Carnegie
Paul Bosdet

Eamonn Byrne
Paul Phelan

Michael Reid
John Lindsay

(7]

(6]

(6]

(5]

(1]

(1]

[1]

(4] : (4]

(4]

(5]

Frank Lenehan
Anthony Preston

(8]

(5]

(1]

(4]

(8]

(8]

(7]

(3] 6 (8]

(2]

(4]

Timothy McKie
Gavin Millington

42.8 [12]

(7]

0.0

(1]

(8]

(7]

(9]

(8]

(7] (10]

(8]

(7]

Tony Mc Laughlin
Clifford Auld

0.0 [1]

(8]

300.0 [11]

(9]

(5]

(1]

[1]

(5] : (2]

(5]

(3]

Ernie Campbell
David Johnston

10.8 [10]

(2]

90.0

(7]

(6]

[0l

(6]

[9]

(6] 3 (9]

[0l

(8]

Noel Cochrane
Patrick McCollum

0.0 [1]

(3]

0.0

(1]

(3]

106.8 [11] 347.6 [11]

172.4 [11]

(8] 9 [6]

(1]

(1]

Bryan Mutch
Ken McEntee

21 [6]

(8]

220.0

[0l

0.0

(1]

0.0

(1]

0.0

(1]

0.0

(1]

E] . [5] 76.0

(6]

754.0

[11]

Robert Dickson
Sam Baird

04 [4]

90.7

(10]

95.0

(8]

35.2

[10]

16.6

(6]

15.3

(7]

13.8

6]

237.0 [10] . [7]

472.5

(11]

224.3

[10]

Conn Williamson
Karen Gaffney

19.4 [11] 229.9 [11] 280.0 [10]

46.7

[11]

711

(10]

50.8

[10]

139.1 [10]

242.4 [11]

1289 [11]

202.5

(10]

(9]

Trevor Faulkner
Mark Faulkner

9.0 [9]

535

[12]

975

[12]

1350

[12]

1200

(12]

900

[12]

1650

(12]

1500 [12]

1800 [12]

1200

[12]

1200

[12]
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Running Totals by Time Card

Time Card 1 Time Card 2 Time Card 3 Time Card 4 Time Card 5 Time Card 6 Time Card 7 Time Card 8 Time Card 9 Time Card 10 Time Card 11 Time Card 12

Driver/Navigator

Position

Dermot Carnegie
Paul Bosdet

Eamonn Byrne
Paul Phelan

Michael Reid

John Lindsay 7] 247 (6] 447 [5] 501 [s] 501 (3] S01 [3] 501 [3] 841 (3] 915 (3] 3]

Frank Lenehan

Anthony Preston (8] 4 [ 4 4] 4 (4] 1 [4] 4 [4] 3 [4] [4] (4] [4]

Timothy McKie

Gavin Millington 42.8 [12] 66.6 [8] 6 [6] 8 [6] (5] (5] (5] (5] (5] (5]

Tony Mc Laughlin

Clifford Auld 0.0 [1] . [7] 365.0 [10] 395.0 [10] 402.0 [10] [9] E] [8] [8] [8]

Ernie Campbell

) 10.8 [10] . [3] 103.7 [7] 116.2 [7] 148.1 [7] [6] 245.4 [6] [6] 399.0 [6] [6]
David Johnston

Noel Cochrane

Patrick McCollum 0.0 [1] . [2] 5.0 [1] 8.0 [1] 1148 [6] 462.4 [10] 634.8 [10] [10] [10] [9]

Bryan Mutch

2.1 [6] . [9] 287.1 [9] 287.1 [9] 287.1 [9] 287.1 (8] [8] [7] [7] [7]
Ken McEntee

Robert Dickson

Sam Baird 0.4 [4] 911 [10] 186.1 [8] 2213 ([8] 2379 ([8] 253.2 [7] [7] 5040 [9] 564.1 [9] 1036.6 1114.6 [10] 1338.9

Conn Williamson

19.4 [11] 249.3 [11] 529.3 [11] 576.0 [11] 647.1 [11] 697.9 [11] 837.0 [11] 1079.4 [11] 1208.3 [11] 1410.8 1446.0 [11] 1589.9
Karen Gaffney

Trevor Faulkner

9.0 [9] 544 [12] 1519 [12] 2869 [12] 4069 [12] 4969 [12] 6619 [12] 8119 [12] 9919 [12] 11119 12019 [12] 13219
Mark Faulkner




